OP \$40.00 4636865

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM470200

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Reelio, Inc.		04/02/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fullscreen, Inc.	
Street Address:	12180 Millennium Drive	
City:	Playa Vista	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90094	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4636865	REELIO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3172361313

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3172361313
Email: oclavio@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Olivia M. Clavio

Address Line 1: 11 South Meridian Street

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204-3535

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	61805-277459
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	OLIVIA M CLAVIO
SIGNATURE:	/OClavio/
DATE SIGNED:	04/17/2018

Total Attachments: 6

source=Reelio - Trademark Assignment - Executed#page1.tif source=Reelio - Trademark Assignment - Executed#page2.tif source=Reelio - Trademark Assignment - Executed#page3.tif source=Reelio - Trademark Assignment - Executed#page4.tif source=Reelio - Trademark Assignment - Executed#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006360 FRAME: 0670

900447124

source=Reelio - Trademark Assignment - Executed#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006360 FRAME: 0671

TR	ΑD	EN	ÆΑ	R	K

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (this "Assignment"), is made and entered into as of April 2, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Fullscreen, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee") and Reelio, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of April 2, 2018, by and between Assignee and Assignor (the "Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms not defined in this Assignment shall have the meanings set forth in the Purchase Agreement.

1. **Definitions.** In addition to terms defined elsewhere in this Assignment or in the Purchase Agreement, the following terms will have the following specified meanings:



"*Trademarks*" means the trademarks, trade names and service marks listed on the attached Schedule 1.

2. Trademark Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and contributes to Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, whether such rights are registered or not, and all rights of priority therein, and the right to recover for damages and profits and all other remedies for past, present and future infringements thereof; and any and all goodwill associated with the Trademarks.



TRADEMARK
REEL: 006360 FRAME: 0672



- 7. Additional Actions. At any time after the date of this Assignment, at Assignee's request and expense, the Assignor will execute and deliver to Assignee such other instruments and documents, and take such other actions as Assignee may reasonably deem necessary or desirable to effect, evidence, record and perfect the transfer and assignment contemplated by this Assignment.
- **8. Successors and Assigns**. This Assignment will be fully binding upon, inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the parties and their respective successors and assigns.
- **9. Purchase Agreement.** Each of Assignee and Assignor, by its execution of this Assignment, hereby acknowledges that:
 - (a) This Assignment is executed pursuant to, in furtherance of and is subject to, the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement;
 - (b) Nothing in this Assignment shall alter any liability or obligation of Seller/Assignor or Buyer/ Assignee arising under the Purchase Agreement; and

(c) To the extent the terms and provisions of this Assignment conflict with the Purchase Agreement, the terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement shall govern.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be made and executed by duly authorized officers.

THE ASSIGNOR:		
Reelio, Inc.		
By: Name: Vete Som		
STATE OF	to be the person w he/she executed the the instrument the	hose name is subscribed to he same in his/her

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be made and executed by duly authorized officers.

ASSIGNEE:

Fullscreen, Inc.

Name: George Strompolos

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Schedule 1

List of Trademarks

Trademarks: US Registration No. 4,636,865: REELIO word mark and design



SCHEDULE 1 TO TRADEMARK

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 04/17/2018 REEL: 006360 FRAME: 0677